

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARC ROTENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN BUTLER  
T. JOHN TRAN  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)  
1718 Connecticut Ave. N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140  
rotenberg@epic.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory Provision Involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Standard Operating Procedure 303.....	3
B. EPIC’s FOIA Request .....	5
C. The District Court Order.....	5
D. The D.C. Circuit Opinion .....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	10
I. The D.C. Circuit Erred in Expanding the Scope of Exemption 7(F).....	11
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of Exemption 7(F) is Contrary to Congress’ Intent .....	12
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation is Contrary to the Interpretation of the Second Circuit in <i>ACLU v. DOD</i> .....	19
II. The D.C. Circuit Failed to Follow This Court’s Guidance on Statutory Interpretation .....	21
Conclusion.....	26
Appendices	
Appendix A—Court of Appeals Opinion, No. 14- 5013 (February 10, 2015) .....	1a
Appendix B—En Banc Order, No. 14-5013 (May 13, 2015) .....	20a

Appendix C—District Court Opinion, No. 13-260 (November 12, 2013) .....	21a
Appendix D—Declaration of James V.M.L. Holzer, I, In Support of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, No. 13-260 (June 28, 2013) .....	40a
Appendix E—Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009) .....	6, 7, 19, 20, 21
<i>Blanton v. DOJ</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	16
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 424 F.2d 935 (1970) .....	14
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	13
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....	2
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....	12, 13
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	12
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897) .....	2
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012) .....	22
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	23
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) (Scalia, J., dissenting) .....	13, 14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998) .....	23
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) .....	23

<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Assn.</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	23
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .	2, 10, 11
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	23
<i>Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. U.S. Section, International Boundary &amp; Water Commission</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916) .....	24
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818) .....	24

## STATUTES

Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. 89-487, 80 Stat. 251 (1966) .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) (statement of Prof. Antonin Scalia) .....	17
130 Cong. Rec. 3502 (1984) (statement of Sen. Hatch) .....	18
131 Cong. Rec. 240,248 (1985) (Statement of Deputy Att'y Gen. Carol E. Dinkins) .....	17
132 Cong. Rec. 26,770 (1986) (statement of Sen. Hatch) .....	17
132 Cong. Rec. 29, 618 (Oct. 8, 1986) (statement of Rep. Kindness) .....	16

132 Cong. Rec. 29,616 (1986) (statement of Representative English) .....	17
132 Cong. Rec. 29,619 (1986) (statement of Rep. Kindness).....	18
Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments (1975) .....	16
<i>Conference Notes – The Freedom of Information Act Amendments (1974)</i> .....	15
Cong. Research Serv., <i>The Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1974, reprinted in</i> H. Subcomm. on Gov't Information and Individual Rights, Comm. on Gov't Operations, & S. Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Procedure, Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-502) Source Book</i> 109–116 (Joint Comm. Print 1975).....	12
H.R. Rep. 93-1380 (1974) (Conf. Rep.).....	15
